MINI WIRELESS WEATHER STATION (PART 1)
(MEASUREMENT AND TRANSMISSION OF WEATHER DATA)

MOHD SYAIFUL NIZAR BIN HASSIN

7 MAY 2007



"I hereby declared that I have read through this report and found that it has comply
the partial fulfillment for awarding the degree of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering
(Industry Power)"

Signature
Supervisor’s Name :PROF. MADYA MOHD NOAH BIN JAMAL
Date : 7 MAY 2007



MINI WIRELESS WEATHER STATION (PART 1)
(MEASUREMENT AND TRANSMISSION OF WEATHER DATA)

MOHD SYAIFUL NIZAR BIN HASSIN

This project report adduced as meet half conditions bachelors degree award Electrical
Engineering (Industry Power)

Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik (FKE)
Univesiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

MAY 2007



i

"I admit this report is from my own work except summary and quotation which each of

them I’'m te]ling_ the source"

Signature
Name : MOHD SYAIFUL NIZAR BIN HASSIN
Date : 7MAY 2007



To father and mother,

sister, brother and younger siblings’ beloved

iii



iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to say thank you very much to my father Mr. Hassin B. Abdul
Rahman and my mother Mrs. Latipah Bt. Mamat which is always gave me moral
support and encouragement to do this project and also to Prof. Madya Mohd Noah bin
Jamal who was a great lecturer and helped me in many things to develop this project
until completed. He always spent his time to teach me and guide me how to develop
and designed this project completely. He also always gave his comments to me so that I

could improve what mistake that I had done in this project.

I’m also glad to say thank you to all my friends who always gave me supports,
helps and ideas to develop this project although they also busy with their projects and
their studies. Lastly, thank you very much to all who helped me to finish this project
completely. I will appreciate all your kindness.

Thanks.









CONTENTS

CHAPTER ITEMS

1.0

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF FLOW CHART
LIST OF SHORT FONT
LIST OF EQUATION
LIST OF APPENDIX

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Aim

1.3 Objectives
1.4 Scope

1.5 Problem statement

vii

PAGE

iv

vi
vii
xii

xiii

xvii

xviii

W NN N -



viii

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction 4
2.1 Oregon Scientific WMR968 Wireless Weather Station 5
2.1.1 Feature 6
2.1.2 Specifications 7
2.1.3 Dimensions 8
2.2 La Crosse Technology WS-2308 Complete Wired/Wireless
Weather Station 9
2.2.1 Feature 10
2.2.2 Specifications 11
2.2.3 PC System Requirements 12
2.2.4 Dimensions 12
2.3 DG-950 Digital Wireless Home Wind & Weather Station 13
2.3.1 The Home LCD Monitor and System Features 14
2.4 Standard Wireless Weather Station 16
2.4.1 Feature 17
2.5 Transmitter 18
3.0 PROJECT THEORY AND BACKGROUND
3.0 Introduction 20
3.1 Hardware Components (Part One) 20
3.1.1 PIC16F873 Microcontroller 21
3.1.2 Temperature sensor 23
3.1.4 Humidity Sensor 25
3.1.5 Pressure Sensor 26
3.1.6 Rain Gauge 27

3.2 Circuit Diagrams 29



3.2.2 Temperature Sensor Circuit
3.2.3 Humidity Sensor Circuit
3.2.3 Pressure Sensor Circuit
3.2.4 Transmitter Circuit
3.3 Hardware Components (Part Two)
3.3.1 Receiver
3.3.2 Interfacing
3.3.3 Antenna
3.4 Microwave Components
3.4.1 Advantages of Microwave radio
3.5 Software
3.5.1 MPLab® IDE
3.5.2 Visual Basic 6
3.5.3 Proteus version 6.0
3.6 How Radio Work
3.6.1 The Simplest Radio
3.62 Analogue Radio
3.6.3 Digital Radio
3.7 Radio Frequency

METHODOLOGY

4.0 Introduction

4.1 Project Planning

4.2 Literature Review
4.3 Design and Modeling
4.4 Simulation

4.5 Testing and troubleshooting

4.6 Operation of Mini Wireless Weather Station

4.7 Hardware development

4.7.1 Design Circuit

X

29
30
31
32
35
35
36
37
40
41
42
42
42
44
45
45
46
47
49

53
53
56
56
56
57
60
61
61



4.7.1.1 Sensor circuit

4.7.1.2 Transmitter circuit

4.7.1.3 Receiver circuit

4.7.1.4 Alarm circuit

4.7.2 Develop circuit

4.7.2.1 Sensor circuit
4.7.2.1.1 List of the components
4.7.2.1.2 Operation

4.7.2.2 Transmitter Circuit
4.7.2.2.1 List of the components
4.7.2.2.2 Operation

4.7.2.3 Receiver circuit
4.7.2.3.1 List of the components
4.7.2.3.2 Operation

4.7.2.4 Alarm circuit
4.7.2.4.1 List of the components
4.7.2.4.2 Operation

4.7.3 Combinig circuit

4.7.3.1 Station 1

4.7.3.2 Station 2

4.7.3.3 The wireless weather station

4.8 Project Testing

5.0 RESULT AND ANALYSIS

5.0 Introduction
5.1 Result and Analysis
5.1.1 Power Supply
5.1.1.1 Output LM7805
5.1.1.2 Output LM7805T
5.1.1.3 Output LM1117T

61
62
63
64
65
65
66
66
67
67
68
68
68
69
70
70
71
71
72
73
74
75

76
77
74
77
78
78



6.0

5.1.2 Temperature Sensor
5.1.2.1 Output

5.1.3 Humidity Sensor
5.1.3.1 Equation
5.1.3.20utput

5.3.4 Pressure Sensor
5.1.4.1 Equation
5.1.4.2 Output

5.3.5 Transmitter
5.1.5.1 Output 1
5.1.5.2 Output 2
5.1.5.3 Output 3
5.1.5.4 Output 4

5.3.6 Display
5.1.6.1 Selector
5.1.6.2 Cumulative data
5.1.6.3 Analysis
5.1.6.4 Alarm Button

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Suggestion

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A-G

Xi

79
79
80
80
80
81
81
81
82
82
83
84
85
86
86
87
87
88

89
89

91

92-98



NO

2.1
3.1
3.2
33
5.1

LIST OF TABLES

ITEMS

Table of specification

Table of Temperature Accuracy
Function of Pins

Frequency Classification

Output voltage from regulator

xii

PAGE

15
25
31
50
77



NO

2.1
22
2.3
24
25
3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
39
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19

LIST OF FIGURES

ITEMS

Oregon Scientific WMR968 Wireless Weather Station
La Crosse Technology WS-2308

Digital Wireless Weather Station model DG-950
Standard wireless rain gauge

Electrical transmitter circuit

The block diagram for part one
Microcontroller PIC16F873

PIC16F873 Block

Basic temperature sensor

Capacitive humidity sensor

Pressure sensor

Tipping rain gauge

Microprocessor circuit

Temperature Sensor circuit

Humidity Sensor Circuit

Pressure Sensor circuit

The Basic Component of Transmitter
Transmitter Circuit

Block Diagram of Transmitter

The block diagram for part two

Receiver block diagram

The Basic Component of Microwave Radio Systems
Microwave Radio

I/0 control using Visual Basic output

xiii

PAGE

5

16
18
21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34
35
36
40
41
43



3.20
3.21
3.22
323
3.24
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
5.1
5.2
53
54
3.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14

I/0 control using Visual Basic output
The circuit design with Proteus version 6.0
The circuit design with Proteus version 6.0
Create radio waves

Electromagnetic Wave

The Block Diagram for this project
Sensor Circuit

Transmitter Circuit

Receiver Circuit

Alarm Circuit

Sensor Circuit

Transmitter Circuit

Receiver Circuit

Alarm Circuit

Station 1

Station 2

The Wireless Weather Station
Output LM7805

Output LM7805T

Output LM1117T

Sine wave from temperature sensor
Sine wave from humidity Sensor
Sine wave from pressure sensor
Waveform from the transmitter
Waveform from transmitter
Waveform from transmitter
Waveform from transmitter

Selector

The cumulative data in graph

The data analysis

Alarm button

Xiv

43

44
46
52
59
61
62
63

65
67
68
70
72
73
74
77
78
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
87
88



NO

4.1
4.2

LIST OF FLOW CHART

ITEMS

Flow chart of the project methodology

Wireless Weather Station flow chart

XV

PAGE

55
58



LCD
PC
PIC
IC
LED
PCB
RF
AF
ASH
IDE
AM
FM
DAB
DSP

xvi

LIST OF SHORT FONT

Liquid crystal display

Personal computer
Programmable Integrated Circuit
Integrated Circuit

Light Emitter Diode

Printed Circuit Board

Radio Frequency

Audio Frequency

Amplifier sequenced hybrid
Integrated development environment
Amplitude modulation
Frequency modulation

Digital Audio broadcasting
Digital signal processing

Analogue to digital converter



NO

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5

LIST OF EQUATION

EQUATION

Temperature in degrees Kelvin
Temperature in degrees Celsius
Temperature in degrees Fahrenheit
Antenna length

Temperature in degrees Kelvin
Temperature in degrees Celsius
Temperature in degrees Fahrenheit
Humidity

Pressure

XVvii

PAGE

24
24
24
37
79
79
79
80
81



G m oo aow »

LIST OF APPENDIX

APENDIX

Ghantt Chart PSM 1 & 2

PIC 16F873 Block Diagram
Temperature sensor (LM 335)
Pressure snsor (MPX 5001)
Hybrid Transmitter (TX 5002)
Hybrid Receiver (RX 5002)
Socket (DB 25 female)

xviii

PAGE

92
93
94
95

97
98



CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction Project

Weather is thunderstorms, tropical depressions, tornados, blizzards,
squall lines, stationary fronts, cold fronts from Canadian, warm moist Gulf air,
and hurricanes. Also the onset of any one of these events can be detected by
monitoring a few basic conditions. Basically, weather cans influence day
activities of the human with weather feature like temperature, humidity and

pressure. One of the important in weather is raining.

As state on the television or the radio for the weather condition, it’s
always what conditions are like at the airport or some other remote location.
But, what are conditions like in my backyard? To address this, the inventions
have been made on the design of the mini wireless weather station. The mini
wireless weather station can detect temperature, humidity, pressure and rain
fall. All the sensors will send the weather data to microcontroller PIC16F873 to
be process and transmitted with transmitter to the receiver. Then the data will
send to receiver with wireless system to e process and display to the user

computer. After that the user can check weather from their computer.



1.2 Aim

The aim of this project is design and build mini wireless weather station
using microcontroller PIC16F873 and conduct windows output on monitor

computer using Visual Basic software.

1.3  Objective

i.  Build temperature, humidity , pressure sensor and rain fall sensor in
digital
ii. Build a mini station processing digital data for process data
iii. Build a system transmitter and receiver digital data for committed

processing transmitting and receiving.

1.4  Scope

i.  Find the step for built and testing program using Visual Basic.
ii. Learn and find components function in project and find any
connection in all circuit
iii. Find step for built and testing program using PICDEV (PIC
DEVELOPMENT BOARD)
iv.  Find software MPLab®IDE for built program PIC16F873



1.5

il
iii.

iv.

Problem Statement

No flood warning system
Need higher cost to built the weather station
No weather data record in certain period

Research only covered in one area



CHAPTER I

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

This chapter describe the project was done before. The company who
done this mini wireless weather station are Oregon Scientific, La Crosse
Technology, Sporty’s Preferred Living, and Hunter Mini. All of them are the
company from United State of America (USA) and there are not have the

company from Malaysia.

The Oregon Scientific produce the MWR968 Wireless Weather Station
who has a touch screen monitoring. Also have a clock, calculator and using
three AA 1.5V batteries as a supply. The La Crosse Technology produce the. -
mini wireless weather station named WS-2308 Complete Wired/Wireless
Weather Station who come with three sensor and one wind direction. The mini
wireless weather station from the Sporty’s Preferred Living has a LCD monitor
and can snsing temperature and humidity from the outside enviroment. Also

can sense the temperature and humidity in the room.



	Mini Wireless Weather Station ( Part 1 ) ( Measurement And Transmission Of Weather Data ) Mohd Syaiful Nizar Bin Hassin001
	Mini Wireless Weather Station ( Part 1 ) ( Measurement And Transmission Of Weather Data ) Mohd Syaiful Nizar Bin Hassin002

