## MINI WIRELESS WEATHER STATION (PART 1) (MEASUREMENT AND TRANSMISSION OF WEATHER DATA)

MOHD SYAIFUL NIZAR BIN HASSIN

7 MAY 2007

"I hereby declared that I have read through this report and found that it has comply the partial fulfillment for awarding the degree of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Industry Power)"

Signature

Almen

Supervisor's Name : PROF. MADYA MOHD NOAH BIN JAMAL

Date

: 7 MAY 2007

# MINI WIRELESS WEATHER STATION (PART 1) (MEASUREMENT AND TRANSMISSION OF WEATHER DATA)

### MOHD SYAIFUL NIZAR BIN HASSIN

This project report adduced as meet half conditions bachelors degree award Electrical
Engineering (Industry Power)

Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik (FKE) Univesiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

**MAY 2007** 

"I admit this report is from my own work except summary and quotation which each of them I'm telling the source"

Signature

Name : MOHD SYAIFUL NIZAR BIN HASSIN

Date

: 7 MAY 2007

To father and mother, sister, brother and younger siblings' beloved

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I would like to say thank you very much to my father Mr. Hassin B. Abdul Rahman and my mother Mrs. Latipah Bt. Mamat which is always gave me moral support and encouragement to do this project and also to Prof. Madya Mohd Noah bin Jamal who was a great lecturer and helped me in many things to develop this project until completed. He always spent his time to teach me and guide me how to develop and designed this project completely. He also always gave his comments to me so that I could improve what mistake that I had done in this project.

I'm also glad to say thank you to all my friends who always gave me supports, helps and ideas to develop this project although they also busy with their projects and their studies. Lastly, thank you very much to all who helped me to finish this project completely. I will appreciate all your kindness.

Thanks.

### **ABSTRACT**

The weather is one situation environment that keeps changing from day to day. As is known by the public, the weather influences the life and actually of a person. Weather can disrupt someone plan. Therefore it is important that one knows the weather forecast for the day.

This project is about building a small home-based mini wireless weather station to help one in making simple weather forecast. The sensors will pickup temperature, humidity, pressure and amount of rain water and deliver the data to PIC16F873 to be processed. Transmission of this data is via radio wave to a receiver station. This station will display the data in a friendly manner on a computer display system.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Cuaca adalah satu keadaan persekitaran yang boleh berubah-ubah dari satu masa ke masa yang lain. Seperti yang diketahui umum,cuaca boleh mempengaruhi aktiviti kehidupan terutama manusia. Cuaca juga boleh merosakkan perancangan seseorang. Oleh itu adalah penting kepada seseorang itu untuk mengetahui ramalan cuaca pada setiap hari.

Projek ini adalah membina sebuah stesen cuaca mini tanpa wayar yang mana boleh menolong manusia membuat ramalan ringkas tentang cuaca. Sensor-sensor pada stesen ini akan mengesan suhu,kelembapan, tekanan dan jumlah isipadu air hujan dan menghantar kesemua data ke PIC16F873 untuk diproses. Penghantaran data-data ini adalah menggunakan sistem tanpa wayar kepada stesen penerima. Stesen ini akan memaparkan data keluaran kepada skrin komputer menggunakan sistem paparan.

### **CONTENTS**

CHAPTER	ITEMS	PAGE
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABSTRACT	v
	ABSTRAK	vi
	CONTENTS	vii
	LIST OF TABLE	xii
	LIST OF FIGURE	xiii
	LIST OF FLOW CHART	xv
	LIST OF SHORT FONT	xvi
	LIST OF EQUATION	xvii
	LIST OF APPENDIX	xviii
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Aim	2
	1.3 Objectives	2
	1.4 Scope	2
	-	
	1.5 Problem statement	3

29

2.0	LITED	ATTIDE	REVIEW
2.0	LIIKK	AIIKE	KR, VIR, W

3.0

2.0 Introduction	4
2.1 Oregon Scientific WMR968 Wireless Weather Station	5
2.1.1 Feature	6
2.1.2 Specifications	7
2.1.3 Dimensions	8
2.2 La Crosse Technology WS-2308 Complete Wired/Wireless	
Weather Station	9
2.2.1 Feature	10
2.2.2 Specifications	11
2.2.3 PC System Requirements	12
2.2.4 Dimensions	12
2.3 DG-950 Digital Wireless Home Wind & Weather Station	13
2.3.1 The Home LCD Monitor and System Features	14
2.4 Standard Wireless Weather Station	16
2.4.1 Feature	17
2.5 Transmitter	18
PROJECT THEORY AND BACKGROUND	
3.0 Introduction	20
3.1 Hardware Components (Part One)	20
3.1.1 PIC16F873 Microcontroller	21
3.1.2 Temperature sensor	23
3.1.4 Humidity Sensor	25
3.1.5 Pressure Sensor	26
3.1.6 Rain Gauge	27

3.2 Circuit Diagrams

	3.2.2 Temperature Sensor Circuit	29
	3.2.3 Humidity Sensor Circuit	30
	3.2.3 Pressure Sensor Circuit	31
	3.2.4 Transmitter Circuit	32
	3.3 Hardware Components (Part Two)	35
	3.3.1 Receiver	35
	3.3.2 Interfacing	36
	3.3.3 Antenna	37
	3.4 Microwave Components	40
	3.4.1 Advantages of Microwave radio	41
	3.5 Software	42
	3.5.1 MPLab® IDE	42
	3.5.2 Visual Basic 6	42
	3.5.3 Proteus version 6.0	44
	3.6 How Radio Work	45
	3.6.1 The Simplest Radio	45
	3.62 Analogue Radio	46
	3.6.3 Digital Radio	47
	3.7 Radio Frequency	49
4.0	METHODOLOGY	
	4.0 Introduction	53
	4.1 Project Planning	53
	4.2 Literature Review	56
	4.3 Design and Modeling	56
	4.4 Simulation	56
	4.5 Testing and troubleshooting	57
	4.6 Operation of Mini Wireless Weather Station	60
	4.7 Hardware development	61
	4.7.1 Design Circuit	61

	4.7.1.1 Sensor circuit	61
	4.7.1.2 Transmitter circuit	62
	4.7.1.3 Receiver circuit	63
	4.7.1.4 Alarm circuit	64
	4.7.2 Develop circuit	65
	4.7.2.1 Sensor circuit	65
	4.7.2.1.1 List of the components	66
	4.7.2.1.2 Operation	66
	4.7.2.2 Transmitter Circuit	67
	4.7.2.2.1 List of the components	67
	4.7.2.2.2 Operation	68
	4.7.2.3 Receiver circuit	68
	4.7.2.3.1 List of the components	68
	4.7.2.3.2 Operation	69
	4.7.2.4 Alarm circuit	70
	4.7.2.4.1 List of the components	70
	4.7.2.4.2 Operation	71
	4.7.3 Combinig circuit	71
	4.7.3.1 Station 1	72
	4.7.3.2 Station 2	73
	4.7.3.3 The wireless weather station	74
	4.8 Project Testing	75
5.0	RESULT AND ANALYSIS	
	5.0 Introduction	76
	5.1 Result and Analysis	77
	5.1.1 Power Supply	77
	5.1.1.1 Output LM7805	77
	5.1.1.2 Output LM7805T	78
	5.1,1.3 Output LM1117T	78

	ø
37	•
X	3

	5.1.2 Temperature Sensor	79
	5.1.2.1 Output	79
	5.1.3 Humidity Sensor	80
	5.1.3.1 Equation	80
	5.1.3.2Output	80
	5.3.4 Pressure Sensor	81
	5.1.4.1 Equation	81
	5.1.4.2 Output	81
	5.3.5 Transmitter	82
	5.1.5.1 Output 1	82
	5.1.5.2 Output 2	83
	5.1.5.3 Output 3	84
	5.1.5.4 Output 4	85
	5.3.6 Display	86
	5.1.6.1 Selector	86
	5.1.6.2 Cumulative data	87
	5.1.6.3 Analysis	87
	5.1.6.4 Alarm Button	88
5.0	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	6.1 Conclusion	89
	6.2 Suggestion	89
	REFERENCES	91
	APPENDIX A-G	92-98

### LIST OF TABLES

NO	ITEMS	PAGE
2.1	Table of specification	15
3.1	Table of Temperature Accuracy	25
3.2	Function of Pins	37
3.3	Frequency Classification	50
5.1	Output voltage from regulator	77

### LIST OF FIGURES

NO	ITEMS	PAGE
2.1	Oregon Scientific WMR968 Wireless Weather Station	5
2.2	La Crosse Technology WS-2308	9
2.3	Digital Wireless Weather Station model DG-950	13
2.4	Standard wireless rain gauge	16
2.5	Electrical transmitter circuit	18
3.1	The block diagram for part one	21
3.2	Microcontroller PIC16F873	22
3.3	PIC16F873 Block	23
3.4	Basic temperature sensor	25
3.5	Capacitive humidity sensor	26
3.6	Pressure sensor	27
3.7	Tipping rain gauge	28
3.8	Microprocessor circuit	29
3.9	Temperature Sensor circuit	30
3.10	Humidity Sensor Circuit	31
3.11	Pressure Sensor circuit	32
3.12	The Basic Component of Transmitter	33
3.13	Transmitter Circuit	34
3.14	Block Diagram of Transmitter	34
3.15	The block diagram for part two	35
3.16	Receiver block diagram	36
3.17	The Basic Component of Microwave Radio Systems	40
3.18	Microwave Radio	41
3.19	I/O control using Visual Basic output	43

		xiv
3.20	I/O control using Visual Basic output	43
3.21	The circuit design with Proteus version 6.0	44
3.22	The circuit design with Proteus version 6.0	44
3.23	Create radio waves	46
3.24	Electromagnetic Wave	52
4.1	The Block Diagram for this project	59
4.2	Sensor Circuit	61
4.3	Transmitter Circuit	62
4.4	Receiver Circuit	63
4.5	Alarm Circuit	64
4.6	Sensor Circuit	65
4.7	Transmitter Circuit	67
4.8	Receiver Circuit	68
4.9	Alarm Circuit	70
4.10	Station 1	72
4.11	Station 2	73
4.12	The Wireless Weather Station	74
5.1	Output LM7805	77
5.2	Output LM7805T	78
5.3	Output LM1117T	78
5.4	Sine wave from temperature sensor	79
5.5	Sine wave from humidity Sensor	80
5.6	Sine wave from pressure sensor	81
5.7	Waveform from the transmitter	82
5.8	Waveform from transmitter	83
5.9	Waveform from transmitter	84
5.10	Waveform from transmitter	85
5.11	Selector	86
5.12	The cumulative data in graph	87
5.13	The data analysis	87
5.14	Alarm button	88

### LIST OF FLOW CHART

NO	ITEMS	PAGE
4.1	Flow chart of the project methodology	55
4.2	Wireless Weather Station flow chart	58

### LIST OF SHORT FONT

LCD =Liquid crystal display

PC Personal computer

**PIC** Programmable Integrated Circuit

IC **Integrated Circuit** 

LED =Light Emitter Diode

PCB =Printed Circuit Board

RF Radio Frequency

AF Audio Frequency

ASH =Amplifier sequenced hybrid

IDE Integrated development environment

AMAmplitude modulation

FM Frequency modulation

DAB =Digital Audio broadcasting

**DSP** Digital signal processing

ADC =Analogue to digital converter

# LIST OF EQUATION

NO	EQUATION	PAGE
3.1	Temperature in degrees Kelvin	24
3.2	Temperature in degrees Celsius	24
3.3	Temperature in degrees Fahrenheit	24
3.4	Antenna length	37
5.1	Temperature in degrees Kelvin	79
5.2	Temperature in degrees Celsius	79
5.3	Temperature in degrees Fahrenheit	79
5.4	Humidity	80
5.5	Pressure	81

### LIST OF APPENDIX

NO	APENDIX	PAGE
A	Ghantt Chart PSM 1 & 2	92
В	PIC 16F873 Block Diagram	93
C	Temperature sensor (LM 335)	94
D	Pressure snsor (MPX 5001)	95
E	Hybrid Transmitter (TX 5002)	96
F	Hybrid Receiver (RX 5002)	97
G	Socket (DB 25 female)	98

#### CHAPTER I

#### INTRODUCTION

### 1.1 Introduction Project

Weather is thunderstorms, tropical depressions, tornados, blizzards, squall lines, stationary fronts, cold fronts from Canadian, warm moist Gulf air, and hurricanes. Also the onset of any one of these events can be detected by monitoring a few basic conditions. Basically, weather cans influence day activities of the human with weather feature like temperature, humidity and pressure. One of the important in weather is raining.

As state on the television or the radio for the weather condition, it's always what conditions are like at the airport or some other remote location. But, what are conditions like in my backyard? To address this, the inventions have been made on the design of the mini wireless weather station. The mini wireless weather station can detect temperature, humidity, pressure and rain fall. All the sensors will send the weather data to microcontroller PIC16F873 to be process and transmitted with transmitter to the receiver. Then the data will send to receiver with wireless system to e process and display to the user computer. After that the user can check weather from their computer.

### 1.2 Aim

The aim of this project is design and build mini wireless weather station using microcontroller PIC16F873 and conduct windows output on monitor computer using Visual Basic software.

### 1.3 Objective

- Build temperature, humidity, pressure sensor and rain fall sensor in digital
- ii. Build a mini station processing digital data for process data
- iii. Build a system transmitter and receiver digital data for committed processing transmitting and receiving.

### 1.4 Scope

- i. Find the step for built and testing program using Visual Basic.
- ii. Learn and find components function in project and find any connection in all circuit
- iii. Find step for built and testing program using PICDEV (PIC DEVELOPMENT BOARD)
- iv. Find software MPLab®IDE for built program PIC16F873

### 1.5 Problem Statement

- i. No flood warning system
- ii. Need higher cost to built the weather station
- iii. No weather data record in certain period
- iv. Research only covered in one area

#### **CHAPTER II**

### LITERATURE REVIEW

#### 2.0 Introduction

This chapter describe the project was done before. The company who done this mini wireless weather station are Oregon Scientific, La Crosse Technology, Sporty's Preferred Living, and Hunter Mini. All of them are the company from United State of America (USA) and there are not have the company from Malaysia.

The Oregon Scientific produce the MWR968 Wireless Weather Station who has a touch screen monitoring. Also have a clock, calculator and using three AA 1.5V batteries as a supply. The La Crosse Technology produce the mini wireless weather station named WS-2308 Complete Wired/Wireless Weather Station who come with three sensor and one wind direction. The mini wireless weather station from the Sporty's Preferred Living has a LCD monitor and can snsing temperature and humidity from the outside environment. Also can sense the temperature and humidity in the room.